Anglican Communion Cycle of Prayer - January to March 2020

The Anglican Communion’s Cycle of Prayer is a much-used and highly valued resource that unites Anglicans around the world in
prayer for each other. We hope to relaunch the interactive Anglican Cycle of Prayer early in 2020. In this interim listing, which covers
the first quarter of 2020, we name only the diocesan bishop, in a change to our previous practice. We ask that you pray for the people,
clergy and bishop of the named dioceses.

Wednesday, 1 January 2020

Lagos (Nigeria) The Right Revd Humphery Olumakaiye

Lagos Mainland (Nigeria) The Right Revd B C Akinpelu Johnson
Lagos West (Nigeria) The Right Revd James Olusola Odedeji

Thursday, 2 January 2020

Lahore (Pakistan) The Right Revd Irfan Jamil

South Western Brazil (Brazil) The Right Revd Francisco De Assis Da Silva
Southeast Florida (The Episcopal Church) The Right Revd Peter Eaton

Friday, 3 January 2020
Lainya (South Sudan) vacant
Southeastern Mexico (Mexico) The Right Revd Benito Juarez-Martinez

Saturday, 4 January 2020

Lake Malawi (Central Africa) The Right Revd Francis Kaulanda

Southern Brazil (Brazil) The Right Revd Humberto Maiztegue Goncalves
Gippsland (Australia) The Right Revd Dr Richard Treloar

Sunday, 5 January 2020

Pray for the Anglican Church in Aotearoa, New Zealand and Polynesia
The Most Revd Philip Richardson - Bishop of Taranaki and Primate
The Most Revd Don Tamihere - Pihopa o Aotearora and Primate

The Most Revd Fereimi Cama - Bishop of Polynesia and Primate

Monday, 6 January 2020

Lake Rukwa (Tanzania) The Right Revd Mathayo Kasagara
Southern Highlands (Tanzania) The Right Revd Julius Lugendo
Gitega (Burundi) The Right Revd John Nduwayo

Tuesday, 7 January 2020

Lango (Uganda) The Right Revd Alfred Olwa

Southern Malawi (Central Africa) The Right Revd Alinafe Kalemba
Glasgow & Galloway (Scotland) vacant

Wednesday, 8 January 2020
Langtang (Nigeria) The Right Revd Stanley Fube
Southern Nyanza (Kenya) The Right Revd James Ochiel

Thursday, 9 January 2020

Lebombo (Southern Africa) The Right Revd Carlos Simao Matsinhe

Southern Ohio (The Episcopal Church) The Right Revd Thomas Breidenthal
Southern Philippines (Philippines) The Right Revd Danilo Labacanacruz Bustamante

Friday, 10 January 2020
Leeds (England) The Right Revd Nicholas Baines

Saturday, 11 January 2020

Leicester (England) The Right Revd Martyn James Snow

Southern Virginia (The Episcopal Church) The Right Revd Herman Hollerith
Gloucester (England) The Right Revd Rachel Treweek

Sunday, 12 January 2020
Pray for the Anglican Church of Australia
The Most Revd Philip Leslie Freier - Archbishop of Melbourne & Primate of Australia



Monday, 13 January 2020
Lesotho (Southern Africa) The Right Revd Adam Mallane Taaso
Southwark (England) The Right Revd Christopher Chessun

Tuesday, 14 January 2020
Lexington (The Episcopal Church) The Right Revd Mark van Koevering
Southwell & Nottingham (England) The Right Revd Paul Gavin Williams

Wednesday, 15 January 2020
Liberia (West Africa) The Most Revd Jonathan Bau-Bau Bonaparte Hart (Primate)
Southwest Florida (The Episcopal Church) The Right Revd Dabney Smith

Thursday, 16 January 2020
Lichfield (England) The Right Revd Michael Ipgrave
Southwestern Virginia (The Episcopal Church) The Right Revd Mark Allen Bourlakas

Friday, 17 January 2020
Limerick & Killaloe (Ireland) The Right Revd Kenneth Kearon
Spokane (The Episcopal Church) The Right Revd Gretchen Rehberg

Saturday, 18 January 2020

Lincoln (England) The Right Revd David Court (Acting Bishop)
Springfield (The Episcopal Church) The Right Revd Daniel Martins
Goma (Congo) The Right Revd Kadhoro Desire Makanirwa

Sunday, 19 January 2020
Pray for the united Church of Bangladesh
The Most Revd Samuel Sunil Mankhin - Moderator, Church of Bangladesh & Bishop of Kushtia

Monday, 20 January 2020

Litoral Ecuador (The Episcopal Church) The Right Revd Alfredo Morante
St Albans (England) The Right Revd Alan Smith

Gombe (Nigeria) The Right Revd Henry Ndukuba

Tuesday, 21 January 2020

Liverpool (England) The Right Revd Paul Bayes

St Asaph (Wales) The Right Revd Gregory Cameron
Grafton (Australia) The Right Revd Dr Murray Harvey

Wednesday, 22 January 2020
St Davids (Wales) The Right Revd Joanna Penberthy

Thursday, 23 January 2020

Llandaff (Wales) The Right Revd June Osborne

St Edmundsbury & Ipswich (England) The Right Revd Martin Seeley
St Helena (Southern Africa) The Right Revd Dale Bowers

Friday, 24 January 2020
Lokoja (Nigeria) The Most Revd Emmanuel Sokowamju Egbunu
St Mark the Evangelist (Southern Africa) The Right Revd Martin Breytenbach

Saturday, 25 January 2020

Lomega (South Sudan) The Most Revd Paul Benjamin Yugusuk
Sunyani (West Africa) The Right Revd Festus Yeboah-Asuamah
Grahamstown (Southern Africa) The Right Revd Ebenezer Ntlali

Sunday, 26 January 2020
Pray for the Igreja Episcopal Anglicana do Brasil
The Most Revd Naudal Alves Gomes - Primate of Brazil & Bishop of Curitiba

Monday, 27 January 2020
London (England) The Right Revd and Right Hon Sarah Mullally



Tuesday, 28 January 2020

Long Island (The Episcopal Church) The Right Revd Lawrence Provenzano
Swansea & Brecon (Wales) The Most Revd John Davies (Primate)
Guadalcanal (Melanesia) The Right Revd Nathan Tome

Wednesday, 29 January 2020
Los Angeles (The Episcopal Church) The Right Revd John Harvey Taylor
Swaziland (Southern Africa) The Right Revd Ellinah Ntfombi Wamukoya

Thursday, 30 January 2020

Louisiana (The Episcopal Church) The Right Revd Morris Thompson, Jr.
Sydney (Australia) The Most Revd Dr Glenn Davies

Tabora (Tanzania) The Right Revd Elias Chakupewa

Friday, 31 January 2020
Luapula (Central Africa) The Right Revd Robert Mumbi
Taita-Taveta (Kenya) The Right Revd Liverson Mng’onda

Saturday, 1 February 2020
Lucknow (North India) The Right Revd Peter Baldev
Guatemala (Central America) The Most Revd Armando Guerra Soria

Sunday, 2 February 2020
Pray for the Anglican Church of Burundi
The Most Revd Martin Blaise Nyaboho - Archbishop of Burundi & Bishop of Makamba

Monday, 3 February 2020

Lui (South Sudan) The Most Revd Stephen Dokolo Ismail Mbalah
Taiwan (The Episcopal Church) The Right Revd David Lai
Guildford (England) The Right Revd Andrew John Watson

Tuesday, 4 February 2020

Lusaka (Central Africa) The Right Revd David Njovu
Tamale (West Africa) The Right Revd Jacob Ayeebo
Guinea (West Africa) The Right Revd Jacques Boston

Wednesday, 5 February 2020
Lusitanian Church (Portugal) The Right Revd Jorge Pina Cabral
Tanga (Tanzania) The Most Revd Dr Maimbo Mndolwa (Primate)

Thursday, 6 February 2020

Luwero (Uganda) The Right Revd Eridard Kironde Nsubuga
Tarime (Tanzania) The Right Revd R Mwita Akiri

Tasmania (Australia) The Right Revd Dr Richard Condie

Friday, 7 February 2020
Lweru (Tanzania) The Right Revd Godfrey Mbelwa
Te Pihopatanga o Tai Tokerau (Aotearoa NZ & Polynesia) The Right Revd Te Kitohi Wiremu Pikaahu

Saturday, 8 February 2020

Machakos (Kenya) The Right Revd Joseph Mutungi

Te Pihopatanga o Tairawhiti (Aotearoa NZ & Polynesia) The Most Revd Don Tamihere (Primate)
Guijarat (North India) The Right Revd Silvans Christian

Sunday, 9 February 2020
Pray for the Anglican Church of Canada
The Most Revd Linda Nicholls - Primate of the Anglican Church of Canada

Monday, 10 February 2020

Madhya Kerala (South India) The Most Revd Thomas Kanjirappally Oommen (Primate)

Te Pihopatanga o Upoko o Te |ka (Aotearoa NZ & Polynesia) The Right Revd Waitohiariki Quayle
Gusau (Nigeria) The Right Revd John Garba Danbinta



Tuesday, 11 February 2020

Madi & West Nile (Uganda) The Right Revd Charles Collins Andaku

Te Pihopatanga o Upoko o Te Waipounamu (Aotearoa NZ & Polynesia) The Right Revd Richard Wallace
Guyana (West Indies) The Right Revd Charles Davidson

Wednesday, 12 February 2020
Madras (South India) The Right Revd George Stephen Jeyaraj
Temotu (Melanesia) The Most Revd Leonard Dawea (Primate)

Thursday, 13 February 2020

Madurai-Ramnad (South India) The Right Revd Marialouis Joseph
Temuco (Chile) The Right Revd Abelino Manuel Apeleo

Tennessee (The Episcopal Church) The Right Revd John Bauerschmidt

Friday, 14 February 2020
Mahajanga (Indian Ocean) The Right Revd Spencer Hall Speers
Terekeka (South Sudan) The Right Revd Paul Modi Farjala

Saturday, 15 February 2020

Maiduguri (Nigeria) The Right Revd Emmanuel Morris

Territory of the People (Canada) The Right Revd Barbara Jean Andrews
Gwagwalada (Nigeria) The Right Revd Moses Tabwaye

Sunday, 16 February 2020
Pray for the Church of the Province of Central Africa
The Most Revd Albert Chama - Archbishop of Central Africa & Bishop of Northern Zambia

Monday, 17 February 2020
Maine (The Episcopal Church) The Right Revd Stephen Lane
Texas (The Episcopal Church) The Right Revd Andrew Doyle

Tuesday, 18 February 2020

Maiwut (South Sudan) The Right Revd Peter Gatbel Kunen Lual
The Arctic (Canada) The Right Revd David Parsons

Haiti (The Episcopal Church) The Right Revd Jean Zache Duracin

Wednesday, 19 February 2020
Makamba (Burundi) The Most Revd Martin Blaise Nyaboho (Primate)
The Episcopal Church in South Carolina (The Episcopal Church) The Right Revd Gladstone Adams

Thursday, 20 February 2020

Makueni (Kenya) The Right Revd Francis Mboya Matui

The Murray (Australia) The Right Revd Keith Dalby

The Reformed Episcopal Church of Spain (Spain) The Right Revd Carlos Lépez-Lozano

Friday, 21 February 2020
Makurdi (Nigeria) The Right Revd Nathan Nyitar Inyom
Thika (Kenya) The Right Revd Julius Njuguna Wanyoike

Saturday, 22 February 2020

Malabar (South India) The Right Revd Royce Manoj Victor

Thoothukudi - Nazareth (South India) The Right Revd Samuel Devasahayam Ebenezer Clement
Hanuato'o (Melanesia) The Right Revd Alfred Karibongi

Sunday, 23 February 2020
Pray for the Iglesia Anglicana de la Region Central de America
The Right Revd Julio Murray Thompson - Primate of IARCA & Bishop of Panama

Monday, 24 February 2020

Malaita (Melanesia) The Right Revd Samuel Sahu

Tirunelveli (South India) The Right Revd Jayaraj Christdoss
Harare (Central Africa) The Right Revd Chad Nicholas Gandiya



Tuesday, 25 February 2020
Malakal (South Sudan) The Most Revd Hilary Garang Deng
Toamasina (Indian Ocean) The Right Revd Jean Paul Solo

Wednesday, 26 February 2020
Malek (South Sudan) The Right Revd Peter Joh Abraham Mayom
Tohoku (Japan) The Right Revd John Masato Yoshida

Thursday, 27 February 2020

Malek Rup (South Sudan) The Right Revd Peter Marial Agok
Tokyo (Japan) The Right Revd Francis Xavier Hiroyuki Takahashi
Toliara (Indian Ocean) The Right Revd Todd McGregor

Friday, 28 February 2020
Malindi (Kenya) The Right Revd Lawrence Dena
Tonj (South Sudan) The Right Revd Peter Yuol Gur

Saturday 29 February, 2020
Manchester (England) The Right Revd David Walker
Torit (South Sudan) The Most Revd Bernard Oringa Balmoi

Sunday, 1 March 2020
Pray for the Iglesia Anglicana de Chile
The Most Revd Héctor (Tito) Zavala Mufioz - Bishop of Santiago & Primate

Monday, 2 March 2020
Mandalay (Myanmar) The Right Revd David Nyi Nyi Naing
Toronto (Canada) The Most Revd Colin Robert Johnson

Tuesday, 3 March 2020

Manicaland (Central Africa) The Right Revd Erick Ruwona
Toungoo (Myanmar) The Right Revd Saw John Wilme

Hawaii (The Episcopal Church) The Right Revd Robert Fitzpatrick

Wednesday, 4 March 2020
Maper (South Sudan) The Right Revd William Madding Machar
Trichy-Tanjore (South India) The Right Revd Gnanamuthu Paul Vasanthakumar

Thursday, 5 March 2020

Mara (Tanzania) The Right Revd George Okoth

Trinidad & Tobago (West Indies) The Right Revd Claude Berkley
Truro (England) The Right Revd Philip Mounstephen

Friday, 6 March 2020
Maralal (Kenya) The Right Revd Jacob Lesuuda
Tuam, Killala & Achonry (Ireland) The Right Revd Patrick William Rooke

Saturday, 7 March 2020

Marathwada (North India) The Right Revd Madhukar Kasab

Twic East (South Sudan) The Right Revd Ezekiel Diing Ajang Malangdit
Hereford (England) The Right Revd Richard Frith

Sunday, 8 March 2020
Pray for the Province de L'Eglise Anglicane Du Congo
The Most Revd Zacharie Masimango Katanda - Archbishop of the Congo & Bishop of Kindu

Monday, 9 March 2020

Maridi (South Sudan) The Right Revd Moses Zungo

Udi (Nigeria) The Right Revd Chjioke Augustine Aneke

Highveld (Southern Africa) The Right Revd Charles Mthetheleli May

Tuesday 10 March 2020
Ughelli (Nigeria) The Right Revd Cyril Odutemu
Ho (West Africa) The Right Revd Matthias Mededues-Badohu



Wednesday, 11 March 2020
Marsabit (Kenya) The Right Revd Daniel Qampicha
Ukhahlamba (Southern Africa) The Right Revd Moses Madywabe

Thursday, 12 March 2020

Maryland (The Episcopal Church) The Right Revd Eugene Sutton
Ukwa (Nigeria) The Right Revd Samuel Kelechi Eze

Umuabhia (Nigeria) The Most Revd Ikechi Nwachukwu Nwosu

Friday, 13 March 2020
Masasi (Tanzania) The Right Revd James Almasi
Upper Shire (Central Africa) The Right Revd Brighton Vitta Malasa

Saturday, 14 March 2020

Maseno East (Kenya) The Right Revd Joshua Owiti

Upper South Carolina (The Episcopal Church) The Right Revd Andrew Waldo
Hokkaido (Japan) The Most Revd Nathaniel Makoto Uematsu (Primate)

Sunday, 15 March 2020
Pray for the Church of England
The Most Revd and Right Hon Justin Welby - Archbishop of Canterbury

Monday, 16 March 2020

Maseno North (Kenya) The Right Revd Charles Kaskan Asilutwa
Utah (The Episcopal Church) The Right Revd Scott Hayashi
Honduras (The Episcopal Church) The Right Revd Lloyd Allen

Tuesday, 17 March 2020

Maseno South (Kenya) The Right Revd Charles Ong'injo

Uyo (Nigeria) The Right Revd Prince Asukwo Antai

Hong Kong Island (Hong Kong) The Most Revd Paul Kwong (Primate)

Wednesday, 18 March 2020
Maseno West (Kenya) The Right Revd Joseph Wasonga
Valparaiso (Chile) The Right Revd Samuel Morrison

Thursday, 19 March 2020

Masindi-Kitara (Uganda) The Right Revd George Kasangaki
Vanuatu (Melanesia) The Revd James Tama

Vermont (The Episcopal Church) The Right Revd Thomas Ely

Friday, 20 March 2020
Massachusetts (The Episcopal Church) The Right Revd Alan Mclntosh Gates
Victoria Nyanza (Tanzania) Vacant

Saturday, 21 March 2020

Masvingo (Central Africa) The Right Revd Godfrey Tawonezwi

Virgin Islands (The Episcopal Church) The Right Revd Ambrose Gumbs
Hpa-an (Myanmar) The Right Revd Saw Mark Maung Doe

Sunday, 22 March 2020
Pray for the Hong Kong Sheng Kung Hui
The Most Revd Paul Kwong - Archbishop of Hong Kong Sheng Kung Hui & Bishop of Hong Kong Island

Monday, 23 March 2020

Matabeleland (Central Africa) The Right Revd Cleophas Lunga
Virginia (The Episcopal Church) The Right Revd Shannon Johnston
Huron (Canada) Vacant

Tuesday, 24 March 2020

Matana (Burundi) The Right Revd Seth Ndayirukiye

Wad Medani (Sudan) The Right Revd Saman Farajalla Mahdi
Hyderabad (Pakistan) The Right Revd Kaleem John



Wednesday, 25 March 2020
Matlosane (formerly Klerksdorp) (Southern Africa) The Right Revd Stephen Diseko
Waiapu (Aotearoa NZ & Polynesia) The Right Revd Andrew Hedge

Thursday, 26 March 2020

Mauritius (Indian Ocean) Vacant

Waikato & Taranaki (Aotearoa NZ & Polynesia) The Most Revd Philip Richardson (Primate)
Wangaratta (Australia) The Right Revd John Parkes

Friday, 27 March 2020
Mbaise (Nigeria) The Right Revd Chamberlain Chinedu Ogunedo
Warri (Nigeria) The Right Revd Christian Esezi Ide

Saturday, 28 March 2020

Mbale (Uganda) The Right Revd Patrick Gidudu

Washington (The Episcopal Church) The Right Revd Mariann Edgar Budde
Ibadan (Nigeria) The Most Revd Joseph Akinfenwa

Ibadan North (Nigeria) The Right Revd Segun Okubadejo

Ibadan South (Nigeria) The Right Revd Akintunde Popoola

Sunday, 29 March 2020
Season of Prayer and Repentance

Today, the fifth Sunday in Lent, is the focus of the Primates’ Task Group’s call for a period of prayer and repentance in the Anglican
Communion. The Bishop of West Malaysia, Moon Hing, is a member of the Task Group and has written this prayer, which the Task
Group offers to the Anglican Communion for use today.

Almighty God,
Father of our Lord Jesus Christ, Sovereign Lord of the universe, Creator of humankind,
we, your unfaithful children, are truly sorry for our sins and the lives that we have lived.
We sincerely believe and confess in our hearts that only through the precious blood of our Lord Jesus Christ on the cross at Calvary,
can we obtain Your forgiveness.
We repent that:
In thought, word or deed, we have committed serious offences against You and our neighbours;
In laziness, despair and lust for power, we have provoked hatred, division and hurt within our communities;
In greed, deceit and indifference, we have caused serious damage, unnecessary conflict and aggravated destruction to our
refugee and migrant brothers and sisters;
In selfishness, insensitivity and bias, we have encouraged and emboldened those who inflict hurt, pain and sorrow on our
loved ones and families;
In the name of religion, doctrine and even of Christ himself, we have wounded believers and pursuers of holiness and faith;
In stubbornness, pride and arrogance, we have caused division and strife within Your church and among Your children;
Mercifully send Your Holy Spirit - the Spirit of order and comfort - and cleanse us from all unrighteousness; restore in us true faith in
Christ which brings truth, peace and harmony; and help us to walk together with our brothers and sisters in the peace of our Lord Jesus
Christ to the glory of Your name.
Amen.

Monday, 30 March 2020

Mbamili (Nigeria) The Right Revd Henry Okeke

Wau (South Sudan) The Most Revd Moses Deng Bol
Ibba (South Sudan) The Right Revd Wilson Elias Kamani

Tuesday, 31 March 2020

Mbeere (Kenya) The Right Revd Moses Masamba Nthukah

Wellington (Aotearoa NZ & Polynesia) The Right Revd Justin Duckworth
Idah (Nigeria) The Right Revd Joseph Musa
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